### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Zhu Liu	01/28/2011
Terry Sun	01/28/2011
Francis Wong	01/28/2011
Landen Higer	02/01/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sunbeam Products, Inc.
Street Address:	2381 Executive Center Drive
City:	Boca Raton
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33431

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12953637

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(561)912-4182 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561 912 5185

Email: tcrearer@jardencs.com Correspondent Name: Sunbeam Products, Inc. Address Line 1: 2381 Executive Center Drive Address Line 4: Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33431

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TILIA26744

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawrence J. Shurupoff

**Total Attachments: 7** 

501446302

source=2-6744Assgnmnt#page1.tif

source=2-6744Assgnmnt#page2.tif source=2-6744Assgnmnt#page3.tif source=2-6744Assgnmnt#page4.tif source=2-6744Assgnmnt#page5.tif source=2-6744Assgnmnt#page6.tif source=2-6744Assgnmnt#page7.tif

FORM PTO-1  Expires 06/30/99  OMB 0651-0027	619A		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Matter # Tilia-2-674	RECOF	RDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
X New Resubr	Type	License Change of Merger Other US Govern	Agreement of Name
Corrective Reel #	e Document Frame #	(For use only by US Gov	rernment Agencies ) Secret File
Conveying F Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2)	Zhu Liu Terry Sun	X Mark if additional names of conveying	parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year    01/28/2011
Receiving Pa	ırty	Mark if additional name	es of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2)	Sunbeam Products, Inc.  2381 Executive Center D	rive	If a document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)  Domestic Re  Name  Address (line 1)	Boca Raton city presentative Name and	Florida 334 State/Country  I Address Enter for the first i	31 Zip Code Receiving party only.
Address (line 3)		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

			***************************************			yeiteen	
FORM PTO-10 Expires 06/30/99	319B		Page 2				partment of Commerce
OM8 0651-0027	Tisia-2-6744				PATE		
Correspond	ent Name and /			200		561-912-48	02
			code and	Telephone Nur	nber	201-212-40	V3
	Michael J. Corri	<u> </u>					
Address (line 1)	Sunbeam Produ	ıcts, İnc.	***************************************			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Address (line 2)	2381 Executive	Center Drive			***************	******************************	
Address (line 3)	Boca Raton, Flo	rida 33431					
Address (line 4)							
i	Enter the total nur ncluding any atta vumber(s) or P	chments.		<del>-</del>		···	7
Enter either the Pat	ne Patent Application ent Application	Number or the Pate Number(s)	nt Number (l	OO NOT ENTER BO	orth numb Patent N	lumber(s)	me property).
If this document is was signed by the t	being filed together w irst named executing	ith a <u>new</u> Patent Ap inventor.	plication, en	ter the date the pa	tent applic	cation Month	Day Year
Enter PCT ap only if a U.S. has not been		PCT		PCT PCT		PCT [	
Number of Pr	· ·	r the total numb	er of prop	erties involved	. #	1	
Fee Amount	Fee	Amount for Pro	oerties Lis	ted (37 CFR 3.4	11): \$	40.00	
Deposit A	of Payment: Account ayment by deposit acc	Depos	ees can be chit Account		nt.) #	50-2289	

# Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as licated herein.

Michael J. Corrigan	I'M and J. Conyan-	4411
Name of Person Signing	Signature A	Date

# FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION Tilia-2-6744 PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

**PATENT** 

	s Patalain Call	
Conveying attached Enter additi	Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conve	ying parties Execution Date Month Day Year
		Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Francis Wong	Month Day Year 01/28/2011
Name (line 2)		
Name (line 1)	Landen Higer	02/01/2011
Name (line 2)		
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving P	arty(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying particles	es attached
Name (line 1)		locument to be recorded assignment and the
Name (line 2)	rece dom	iving party is not iciled in the United
Address (line 1)	dom attac	es, an appointment of a estic representative is hed. (Designation must
Address (line 2)		separate document from gnment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	
Name (line 1)	lf a d	ocument to be recorded
Name (line 2)	recei	assignment and the ving party is not ciled in the United
Address (line 1)	dome	s, an appointment of a estic representative is hed. (Designation must
Address (line 2)	be a	separate document from nnment.)
Address (line 3)		
Application I	City State/Country Zip Code	***************************************
Enter eithe	Number(s) or Patent Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached by the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same	property).
Patent	Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)	<b>)</b>
	,	
	J L	

Whereas, I, Zhu Liu, having a residence at No. 30-32 Hu Jing Road, Hong Ye Industrial Estate, Tangxia Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province, PRC. Postal Code 523710 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a HEAT SEALER WITH ALGORITHM FOR REGULATING SEALING TEMPERATURE for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent in the United States; and

Whereas, Sunbeam Products, Inc, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this 7 V day of language 2011

ataay or pandary 2011
ZHU LIU
Country of Child Country of Child Country of Country of Child Country of Country of Country of Country of Country of Country of Child Country of Country of Child Country of Chi
Before me personally appeared Zhu Liu and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deer this day of January 2011.
(Notary Public) Seal

Whereas, I, Terry Sun, having a residence at No. 30-32 Hu Jing Road, Hong Ye Industrial Estate, Tangxia Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province, PRC. Postal Code 523710 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a HEAT SEALER WITH ALGORITHM FOR REGULATING SEALING TEMPERATURE for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent in the United States; and

Whereas, Sunbeam Products, Inc, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this 28 day of January 2011
at
Terry Sun
TERRY SUN
Country of Change Country of Deregan Country of Deregan Country of Deregan Country of Change Country o
Before me personally appeared Terry Sun and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed thisday of January 2011.
(Notary Public) Seal

Whereas, I, Francis Wong, having a residence at No. 30-32 Hu Jing Road, Hong Ye Industrial Estate, Tangxia Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province, PRC. Postal Code 523710 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a HEAT SEALER WITH ALGORITHM FOR REGULATING SEALING TEMPERATURE for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent in the United States; and

Whereas, Sunbeam Products, Inc, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this 🔣 day January 2011
at
FRANCIS WONG
Country of China )
City of <u>News, graves</u> )
Before me personally appeared Francis Wong and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of January 2011.
Notary Public) Seal

3115 MARINA DRIVE AR.
Whereas, I, Landen Higer, having a residence at 2700 Ferroide Boulevard, Alameda, California 94501 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a HEAT SEALER WITH ALGORITHM FOR REGULATING SEALING TEMPERATURE for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent in the United States; and

Whereas, Sunbeam Products, Inc, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further coveriants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this 21 day January 2011 FeB 1, 2011	***
at Alameda ch.	
LANDENHIGER	
CALIFORNIA State of Florida County of Aleman	

Before me personally appeared Landen Higer and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and day of January 2011. Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me

MURSHAD BOBBY KHAN
COMM. #1798375
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
ALAMEDA COUNTY
My Comm. Expires May 17, 2012

PATENT REEL: 025848 FRAME: 0335

**RECORDED: 02/23/2011**